Electronic Articles of Incorporation For



WILLIAM J DEZONIA, JR FOUNDATION, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida not-forprofit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I

The name of the corporation is: WILLIAM J DEZONIA, JR FOUNDATION, INC.

Article II

The principal place of business address: 2801 NE 38TH ST FT LAUDERDALE, FL. US 33308

The mailing address of the corporation is: 12326 ROCK CANYON DR CHARLOTTE, NC. US 28226

Article III

The specific purpose for which this corporation is organized is:

THIS CORPORATION IS ORGANIZED EXCLUSIVELY FOR CHARITABLE AND EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO GRANT MAKING IN HEALTHCARE, BRAIN CANCER EDUCATION, BRAIN CANCER RESEARCH WITHIN MEANING OF 501(C)(3)OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

Article IV

The manner in which directors are elected or appointed is: AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE BYLAWS.

Article V

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

COURTNEY D SPURLOCK 2801NE 38TH ST. FT LAUDERDALE, FL. 33308 I certify that I am familiar with and accept the responsibilities of registered agent.

N08000003377 FILED April 07, 2008 Sec. Of State rdunlap

Registered Agent Signature: C DEZONIA SPURLOCK

Article VI

The name and address of the incorporator is:

COURTNEY DEZONIA SPURLOCK 12326 ROCK CANYON DR

CHARLOTTE NC 28226

Incorporator Signature: C DEZONIA SPURLOCK

Article VII

The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

Title: D COURTNEY D SPURLOCK 12326 ROCK CANYON DR CHARLOTTE, NC. 28226 US

Title: D LINDSEY R DEZONIA 200 BLUEBIRD CT SNEEDS FERRY, NC. 28460 US

Title: D SHERRY K DEZONIA 2801 NE 38TH STREET FT LAUDERDALE, FL. 33308 US

Article VIII

The effective date for this corporation shall be: 04/07/2008